

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GARY RAY BOWLES,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC05-2264

STATE of FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RONALD A. LATHAN, JR.
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0018477
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, EXT. 3580
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE DECISION BY BOWLES' ATTORNEY NOT TO PRESENT A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT (WHO HAD EVALUATED BOWLES) AS A MITIGATION WITNESS WAS A REASONABLE STRATEGIC DECISION BECAUSE BOWLES' ATTORNEY WAS AWARE THE EXPERT WAS PREPARED TO PRESENT TESTIMONY HARMFUL TO BOWLES' MITIGATION CLAIM	25
II. BOWLES ATTORNEY WAS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFICIENT FOR FAILING TO BRING FORTH EXPERT TESTIMONY THAT WOULD HAVE GONE TOWARDS REBUTTING EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL AGGRAVATOR (HAC) THAT WAS FOUND BY THE TRIAL COURT.	29
III. THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF BOWLES' CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO BRING FORTH SUBSTANTIVE MITIGATION EVIDENCE WAS A PROCEDURALLY BARRED CLAIM THAT DID NOT REQUIRE BEING ADDRESSED	33
IV. THE SUMMARY DENIALS OF BOWLES' POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS BROUGHT PURSUANT TO RING WERE CLEARLY DICTATED BY THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND WERE THEREFORE THE DENIAL OF THESE CLAIMS WAS APPROPRIATE	36
V. THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF BOWLES' POSTCONVICTION MOTION SEEKING TO RETROACTIVELY APPLY CRAWFORD v. WASHINGTON WAS APPROPRIATE AND	

DICTATED BY THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	36
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	24
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	25
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)	3, 31, 35, 36 37
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 716 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 1998).	1, 2
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	31
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 899 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 2005)	27
<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 916 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 2005)	38
<i>Conde v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 930, 956 (Fla. 2003)	33
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	24, 37, 38
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	26
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2006)	36
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	35
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 2614 (Fla. Nov. 9, 2006)	34
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	27
<i>Gorby v. State</i> ,	

819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	35
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	31
<i>Haliburton v. Singletary</i> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	28
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	4
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	36
<i>Jones (Clarence) v. Moore</i> , 794 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2001).	35
<i>Jones (Marvin) v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)	36
<i>Marquard v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2003)	32
<i>Maxwell v. Wainright</i> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	26
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006)	36
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	33
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 148 F. 3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	28, 29
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4, 24, 36
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 2542 (Fla. Oct. 26, 2006)	36
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 2002)	32

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) *passim*

Swafford v. State,
533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1998) 31

Walls v. State,
641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) 32, 33

Way v. State,
760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000) 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLA. R. APP. P. 9.141 35

SECTION 921.141, FLA. STAT 4
